holding in the subsidiary East Capital Explorer Investments SA is a result of the fair value of the holdings in the investment activities within East Capital Explorer
Investments AB and Humarito Ltd. Shares and participations in the investment activities as well as the Company’s holdings in subsidiaries are all valued at fair
value.

Financial instruments not measured at fair value through profit and loss
For accounts receivable and accounts payable, the carrying amount is assessed to reflect fair value since the remaining maturity is generally short. This is also the
case for cash and bank. East Capital Explorer AB measures its loan to group companies at amortised cost according to the effective interest method. The value has
been assessed to correspond to fair value on the balance sheet date.

The following summarises the main methods and assumptions applied in determining the fair value of the financial instruments in the balance sheet. Please refer
to the Annual Report 2014 for more details on valuation policies used by East Capital Explorer AB.

Fair value hierarchy
 The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

19

East Capital Explorer AB Interim Report 1 January - 31 March 2015

Effect in EUR thousands
31 March 2015

Sensitivity analysis Increase Decrease
Long term growth rate (0.5% movement) 5,521 -4,835
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) (0.5% movement) -7,109 8,069
Long term operating margin (0.5% movement) 2,681 -2,681

EUR thousands
31 March 2015

- Private Equity - 111,263 111,263
- Real Estate - 48,842 48,841
- Public Equity 77,137 - 77,137
- Short-term investments 36,986 1,443 38,429
Total 114,123 161,547 275,670

EUR thousands
31 December 2014

- Private Equity - 85,028 85,028
- Real Estate - 48,620 48,620
- Public Equity 70,442 - 70,442
- Short-term investments 52,187 1 52,188
Total 122,628 133,650 256,278

EUR thousands
31 March 2015

Opening balance 2015 85,028 48,620 - 1 133,650

Reclassifications -1,997 - - 1,997 -
Purchase/additions 22,514 - - - 22,514
Changes in fair value recognised net in profit/loss 5,718 222 - -556 5,384
Closing balance 31 March 2015 111,263 48,842 - 1,443 161,547

1 The following investments are classified in Level 1: East Capital Russia Domestic Growth Fund, East Capital Deep Value Fund, East Capital Frontier Markets Fund and Komercijalna Banka
Skopje.
The following investments are classified in Level 3: East Capital Baltic Property Fund II, East Capital Bering Ukraine Fund Class R, Melon Fashion Group, Starman and Trev-2 Group in both 2015
and 2014. As from 30 June 2014, 3 Burės is also included in Level 3.

Investments with values based on quoted market prices in active markets are classified within Level 1. Investments classified within Level 3 have significant